cost that is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net pension deficit at the beginning of the period, inclusive of any minimum funding
requirement. In addition the administration costs of the pension scheme, previously charged against the expected return on plan assets, are  
now charged within operating costs.

In addition to the changes noted above, following recent guidance from the Financial Reporting Council (FRC), the pensions finance charge  
is now recognised within underlying profit.

The Group has restated the comparative amounts in the income statement and statement of comprehensive income for the 52 weeks ended  
28 September 2013. There is no impact on the balance sheet or cash flow statement from the changes introduced by IAS 19 (revised).

Mitchells & Butlers plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2014 85

Strategic report 2–33
G

overnance 34–
66

Fin
an

cial statem
en

ts 6
7–111

Shareholder inform
ation 112

8.  Pensions continued
The tables below provide a summary of the amounts previously reported, the adjustments made and the restated amounts in relation to  
IAS 19 (revised).

52 weeks ended 28 September 2013

Group income statement

Previously
reported

£m

Impact of
IAS 19 (revised)

 £m
Restated

£m

Operating profit 283 (2) 281
Finance costs:
Finance costs and revenue (128) – (128)
Net pensions finance charge (5) (6) (11)
Profit before tax 150 (8) 142
Tax expense (15) 1 (14)
Profit for the period 135 (7) 128

Group statement of comprehensive income

Profit for the period 135 (7) 128
Remeasurement of pension liability (8) 8 –
Other items of comprehensive income 161 – 161
Tax relating to items of other comprehensive income (13) (1) (14)
Other comprehensive income after tax 140 7 147
Total comprehensive income 275 – 275

Group balance sheet

Pension liabilities (248) – (248)
Associated deferred tax asset 50 – 50

Measurement of scheme assets and liabilities
Actuarial valuation
The actuarial valuations used for IAS 19 (revised) purposes are based on the results of the latest full actuarial valuation carried out at  
31 March 2013 and updated by the schemes’ independent qualified actuaries to 27 September 2014. Scheme assets are stated at market  
value at 27 September 2014 and the liabilities of the schemes have been assessed as at the same date using the projected unit method.  
IAS 19 (revised) requires that the scheme liabilities are discounted using market yields at the end of the period on high quality corporate bonds.